

No. 19-17565

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY OF U.S. HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ENVISION INSURANCE COMPANY, BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA, AND
DOES 1-50,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. 4:18-cv-05022-HSG

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

STEVEN BRUCE, CA SBN 70300
People With Disabilities Foundation
507 Polk Street, Suite 430
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 931-3070
Attorney for Appellant

Restricted Case, Administrative Record Under Seal Pursuant to Procedural Order
of the District Court Dated June 18, 2019 Under CAND Local Rule 79-5(d)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTION1

II. INTRODUCTION1

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

 A. The Administrative Proceedings3

 B. The District Court (“D.C.”).....4

IV. ISSUES6

 A. The HHS Committed Legal Error, in Violation of the Medicare Act, 1. by Requiring HIV, an Irrational Criteria for Coverage of Serostim Because HIV Is Irrelevant and 2. Is There Medical Equivalence in Compendia AMI?6

 1. This Court Should Order the “5 HHS/NIH Documents” Into Evidence.....6

 2. Denial of Motion to Supplement AR with Access to Compendia Used by HHS, is Legal Error, as this is a Compendia Case.6

 B. There Are Constitutional (and Statutory) Due Process Violations by Requiring HIV, an Irrational Criteria for Coverage of Serostim, Because HIV Is Irrelevant and by not Informing Appellant about Another Hormone, Myalept, Is Error Because It is for Lipodystrophy not HIV.....6

 C. Whether HHS Violated Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as Amended.....6

 D. Whether Dismissing Two Insurance Carriers as Parties is Error.....6

 E. Whether Not Granting Statutory Exceptions to a Compendia Listing is Error.....6

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS7

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW13

VII. ARGUMENT.....13

 A. Nonpublic Criteria (Procedures, Practices and/or Policies) Are Illegal when Used Under the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 400 *et seq.* The HIV Requirement Rationale Is Contradicted by HHS/NIH Documents. Is There Medical Equivalence in Acceptable Medical Indications?13

 B. Constitutional and Statutory Due Process.....23

C. Meaningful Program Access Under Sec. 504 Is Cognizable and Should Not Have Been Dismissed by the District Court.....25

D. The Two Insurance Carriers, Blue Shield and Envision, Are Proper Defendants and Should Not Have Been Dismissed [With Prejudice]26

E. An Exception Should Have Been Granted.....28

VIII. CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitution

U.S. Const., Fifth Amend., Due Process Clause..... *passim*

Cases

<i>Aloi v. Azar</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 105 (D.C. RI, Oct. 2018).....	10
<i>Burch v. Barnhart</i> , 400 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682, 99 S. Ct. 2545 (1979)	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>Davis v. Astrue</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	16
<i>Davis v. Astrue</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 856 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	16, 24
<i>DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton</i> , 833 F.2d 183 (9th Cir.1987)	25
<i>Disabled Rights Union v. Shalala</i> , 40 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Doe v. Astrue</i> , No. C 09-00980 MHP, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72819 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	24
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Garcia v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 768 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Garrison v. Colvin</i> , 759 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>J.L. v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 91 F.2d 260 (9th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Lands Council v. Forester of Region One of the United States Forest Serv.</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2004)	17, 21
<i>Layzer v. Leavitt</i> , 770 F.Supp.2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>Lester v. Chater</i> , 81 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 753 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1985)	24

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	14, 24, 28
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Rose</i> , 893 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir.1990)	25
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306; 70 S. Ct. 65 (1950)	24
<i>Ramirez v. Shalala</i> , 8 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>San Luis & Delta Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) ..	17, 22
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>T.W. Electrical Service, Inc. v. Pacific Electrical Contractors Ass’n</i> , 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Tangney v. Burwell</i> , 186 F.Supp.3d 45 (D. Mass. 2016).....	16
<i>Thompson v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>United States v. King-Vassel</i> , 728 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2013)	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395x(t)(2)(B)	29, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(6).....	14, 15, 31
42 U.S.C. § 289a	29
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 421(a)	30
42 U.S.C. 1395w-102.....	14, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i>	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 794)	<i>passim</i>
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 400 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Regulations - All citations to US Code of federal regulations are most recent as of date of filing.

20 C.F.R. Pt. 404, Subpt. P, App. 1, § 12.04	20
42 C.F.R. § 423.2063(a).....	19
42 C.F.R. § 423.2136(d)(1).....	27
42 C.F.R. § 423.578	28, 29
42 C.F.R. § 423.578(e).....	29
45 C.F.R. § 85.21	25
45 C.F.R. § 85.61(l)	28
45 C.F.R. Pt. 84.....	4, 27, 28
45 C.F.R. Pt. 85.....	4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	6, 31
Fed. R. Evid. 201	3

Publications

Finkelstein, Julia L et al. “HIV/AIDS and lipodystrophy: implications for clinical management in resource-limited settings.” <i>Journal of the International AIDS Society</i> vol. 18,1 19033. 15 Jan. 2015, doi:10.7448/IAS.18.1.19033	10
Samuel Estreicher & Richard L. Revesz, Professor of Law, New York University, <i>Nonacquiescence by Federal Administrative Agencies</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 679 (1989)	24

Other Authorities

AIDS info “Side Effects of HIV Medicines, HIV and Lipodystrophy Last Reviewed: September 19, 2019” *available at* <https://aidsinfo.nih.gov/understanding-hiv-aids/fact-sheets/22/61/hiv-and-lipodystrophy> (last visited Mar. 12, 2020).11

www.nihlibrarycampusguides.com.ezproxyhhsnihlibrary.nih.gov/c.php?g=383257
